
   

 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 
 
To: Councillors Wiseman (Chair), Barnes, Horton, King, 

McIlveen, Potter, Runciman (Vice-Chair), Steward and 
Warters 
 

Date: Monday, 17 December 2012 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 5.00pm on Friday 14 December 2012.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
  
 
 



 
3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last CSMC (Calling In) 

meeting held on 19 November 2012. 
 

4. Called In Item: City Footstreets Review - Part Two  
(Pages 9 - 40) 

 

 To consider the decisions made by the Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Planning and Sustainability at his Decision 
Session on 19 November 2012 in relation to the above item, 
which has been called in by Cllrs Ayre, Aspden and Jeffries 
in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. A cover report 
is attached setting out the reasons for the call-in and the 
remit and powers of the Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling-In) in relation to the call-in, together with 
the original report and the decisions of the Cabinet Member. 
 

5. Called In Item - Tethered Horses - Proposed Policy 
Framework  (Pages 41 - 56) 

 

 To consider the decisions made by Cabinet on 4 December 
2012 in relation to the above item, which has been called in 
by Cllrs Brooks, Watt and Warters in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution. A cover report is attached setting out 
the reasons for the call-in and the remit and powers of the 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling-
In) in relation to the call-in, together with the original report 
and the decisions of the Cabinet. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name : Jill Pickering 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone : 01904 552061 
• E-mail : jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting.  

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

Contact details are set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose
[...]
��54��	�����3�	4�����0��
7�2������	��4����7������	���4����������3�	�����������	��/�
�
�5���40��������0�	���	� ����	��	��6��3�3�����5��6������	4���3*�
432����7��54������43�����7���	�����4��4�����������
��6�
�	���1�5� ����	�� �3���  !����6�4�/��5��6	�8��������40���
���4���3�����5���40�����	�6�	���5�1�3������64������5��
?"#/&������4�3�������6����0����54���5��0��������4���3��4���
1���3�54�7��4���5��6	�8���6	�7	����3/����
��1�	�����4��1��5�
4����48�	�3�2���6�����6	�8����4�3������	��1���3�������	��5��
����4����/�
�
���0�	��1����������3�������5��6������	4���3�4�3���5�	��������
��������3��4��/��5�����������	��4��3�����5���6�	4���������5��
������������43����4�3��5��4		4�7�������1��5��  *����
64	����4	��5������	�����(4��	1�	�3/�
�
���	��6����*������	������	��3��54��4���6������4���6�	4��	�
1���3�0�3�����4
����������	�"F���4	��4�3�0���:6���3����542��4�
3���7��4�3��6�	4���7�6�4�����6�4�/��������������4��432����14��
4����7�2������	��4���������5������3�	4���������:��6������	�4�����
4������:�&�����5��	�6�	�/�����14������3��54����	�5�	�����3�	4�����
1���3�0��7�2��������5���		���������������4��6������������5���
�4���	������3���5���������7/��
�
�
�
�

Page 7



���� $��9� �54���6������4!��3�������3�����5��	�6�	��0��
466	�2�3�4�3��54���5��3����������
�40�����0������	��3/�

�
������9� ���4�	34���1��5��5��	�@��	����������

�5��������=��������������/�
�
�
�
�
��������	�(����4�*��54�	�
G�5��������7���4	��3�4��>/''�6��4�3������5�3�4��E/">�6�H/�

Page 8



 
  

 

   

 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling – In)  

      17 December 2012 

 

Report of the Assistant Director, Governance and ICT 

 

Called-in Item:  City Centre Footstreets Review – Part Two 
 
Times of Operation, Davygate to Church Street Route, and the 
Nessgate/Spurriergate Junction. 

 
Summary  
 

1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decisions made 
at the Decision Session for the Cabinet Member for Transport, 
Planning and Sustainability on 19 November 2012 in relation to the 
times of operation of the Davygate to Church Street route and the 
Nessgate/Spurriergate junction. This cover report sets out the 
powers and role of the Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee in relation to dealing with the call-in. 

Background 
 
2. The Decision Sheet issued after the Decision Session is attached as 

Annex A to this report. This sets out the decisions taken by the 
Cabinet Member on the called-in item. The original report on the 
called-in item is attached as Annex B to this report. 

 
3. The Cabinet Member’s decision, specifically the second decision: 
 

(ii) That Option 6b, to partially close off the route to all vehicles but 
allow access to St Sampson’s Square via Church Street by green 
permit holders be agreed. 
 
has been called in by Cllrs Ayre, Aspden and Jeffries for review by 
the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee (CSMC) 
(Calling-In), in accordance with the constitutional requirements for 
call-in. The reasons given for the call-in are on the following grounds: 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



 
 “This proposal will see parking for disabled drivers cut by around a 1/3 
and will effectively rule certain parts of the city out of reach for some 
residents. Given this, we would like to call-in the decision for the 
following reasons: 

  

• The lack of evidence of consultation with affected groups 
(badge/permit holders). The report admits that "The responses to the 
questionnaire (Annex A) on this issue demonstrate strong support for 
reviewing access and parking (Q1). However, it does also need to be 
said that of those responding to the questionnaire very few are 
holders of either Blue badges or Green permits (Q4), hence the 
views expressed are predominately from those with no or little 
difficulty with their own mobility. 

• The lack of an EIA (Equality Impact Assessment) or CIA (Community 
Impact Assessment). 

• The misleading claim that there are no equalities implications to this 
decision.  

• The policy did not go through the EAG (Equality Advisory Group) or 
face similar levels of scrutiny.”  

Consultation  
 
4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the calling-in 
Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at the Call-In 
meeting, as appropriate.   

 
Options 
 

5.  The following options are available to CSMC (Calling-In) Members in 
relation to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the constitutional 
and legal requirements under the Local Government Act 2000: 

 
a. To decide that there are no grounds to make specific 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member in respect of the 
report. If this option is chosen, the original decisions taken on 
the item by the Cabinet Member on 19 November 2012 will be 
confirmed and will take effect from the date of the CSMC 
(Calling-In) meeting; or  

 
b. To make specific recommendations to the Cabinet Member on 
the report, in light of the reasons given for the call-in. If this 

Page 10



option is chosen, the matter will be reconsidered by the Cabinet 
at a meeting of Cabinet (Calling-In) on 18 December 2012. 

 
Analysis 
 

6. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and the report to 
Cabinet and form a view on whether there is a basis to make specific 
recommendations to Cabinet in respect of the report. 

 
Council Plan 
 

7.  There are no direct implications for this call-in in relation to the 
delivery of the Council Plan and its priorities for 2011-15. 

 
Implications 

 
8.  There are no known Financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, or 

Crime and Disorder implications in relation to the following in terms 
of dealing with the specific matter before Members; namely, to 
determine and handle the call-in. 

 
Risk Management 
 

9.  There are no risk management implications associated with the call 
in of this matter. 

 
Recommendations: 

 
10.   Members are asked to consider the call-in and reasons for it and 

decide whether they wish to confirm the decisions made by the 
[...]
llow access to St Sampson’s 
Square via Church Street by green permit 
holders be agreed. 

 
                    (iii) That Option 11 to carry out further detailed 

investigation into reducing the ability to use the 
city centre as a through route via the 
Spurriergate/Nessgate Junction be agreed. 

 
REASON: To contribute to the Corporate Strategies of 

Thriving City, Inclusive City and City of Culture.
     

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



  ANNEX B 

 

  
 

   
 
Decision Session – Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Planning and Sustainability 

19 November 2012 

 
Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services 

 

CITY CENTRE FOOTSTREETS REVIEW - PART TWO 

TIMES OF OPERATION, DAVYGATE TO CHURCH STREET ROUTE, 
AND THE NESSGATE/SPURRIERGATE JUNCTION 
 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to consider the options for: 

• Standardising and extending the hours of operation, and 

• Controlling vehicle use of the Davygate, St Sampson’s Square 
and Church Street route during footstreet hours, 

• Further limiting the access in to the central area via the 
Nessgate / Spurriergate junction 

2. It is important to note that these three issues can be considered in 
isolation and do not prejudge the other matters currently under 
investigation. 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the Cabinet Member approves the following: 

•  That an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order be introduced to 
extend and standardise the hours of operation for the footstreets 
to 10.30am to 5pm 7 days a week (except Stonegate which 
already has longer hours of operation). 

Reason: 

To help determine the overall level of benefits that standardising 
and extending the hours of operation would have on the city centre 
activities. 

• That an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order be introduced 
prohibiting all vehicles from using Davygate during the 
footstreet hours of operation. 

Page 15



  ANNEX B 

• That an Experimental Traffic
[...]
 does not tackle any aspect of simplifying the regulations 
or enhancing the pedestrian experience of the central area and is 
not therefore the recommended option. 

14. Option 2 - extend and standardise the hours of operation to 
10.30am – 4.30pm Monday to Sunday. 

This achieves standardising the hours of operation and extends the 
duration of the footstreets marginally. Whilst this option has merit it 
does little to open up possibilities for further enhancement for the 
footstreets, hence is not the recommended option. 

15. Option 3 - extend and standardise the hours of operation to 
10.30am – 5pm Monday to Sunday. 

This is the recommended option for the reasons outlined above in 
paragraph 12. It is also recommended to delegate authority to 
officers to extend, on a trial basis, activities that take place in the 

Page 18



  ANNEX B 

highway such as pavement cafes to further enhance the special 
nature of the footstreets area. 

Davygate, St Sampson’s Square and Church Street Route 

16. One of the issues under consideration in the footstreets review is 
the operation of the existing green permit scheme that allows those 
with the greatest mobility difficulty to enter and park along a route 
through the pedestrian zone during the footstreet hours. 

17. The responses to the questionnaire (Annex A) on this issue 
demonstrate strong support for reviewing access and parking (Q1). 
However, it does also need to be said that of those responding to 
the questionnaire very few are holders of either Blue badges or 
Green permits (Q4), hence the views expressed are predominately 
from those with no or little difficulty with their own mobility. The 
responses to Q5 disappointingly do not show any strong preference 
for any of the options put forward in terms of permitting parking 
provision for Blue badge and Green permit holders.  

18. People who have been issued a blue badge have an exemption 
nationally that allows the holder to park on a yellow line for up to 
[...]
ow 
access to St Sampson’s Square via Church Street by Blue badge 
holders. In addition, because there is likely to be a greater demand 
for space from this direction it may become desirable to install a 
removable bollard at the Swinegate junction to prevent use of this 
area for parking. 

This achieves a simplification of the administration of the of central 
area, cuts out the through traffic route, reduces traffic flows in 
Davygate but legitimises Blue Badge access right into Church Street 
and St Sampson’s Square. Around 2/3 of the existing parking 
potential would be retained for use by disabled drivers. This tackles 

Page 21



  ANNEX B 

the issues of concern, reduces confusion and an administrative 
burden that the authority is not obliged to provide. 

29. Option 6b - partially close off the route to all vehicles but allow 
access to St Sampson’s Sq via Church Street by green permit 
holders. 

This is basically the same as option 6a, but the City Council would 
still have to administer a permit scheme for those considered to 
have the greatest level of mobility difficulties. 

Both option 6a and 6b have merit but the recommended option is 6b 
as this limits the number of vehicles legally allowed in the area and 
if successful gives the greatest benefit to those with the greatest 
mobility impairment as originally intended. 

30. Option 7 - take no action and leave the current regulations in place. 

31. This is not the recommended option because it does not address 
any of the issues raised. 

Options - St Sampson’s Square One way Arrangements 

32. Option 8 - take no action. 

This option does not tackle the issue of vehicles entering the area 
being faced with having to make a 3 point turn in an area heavily 
used by pedestrians and is not therefore the recommended option. 

33. Option 9 - revise the one way flow to enable drivers to enter and 
leave the area easily (see Annex F). 

This option tackles highway safety concerns and is the 
recommended
[...]
mittee (Calling – In)  

      17 December 2012 

 

Report of the Assistant Director, Governance and ICT 

 
Called-in Item:  Tethered Horses – Proposed Policy Framework  

 
Summary  

 
1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decisions made 

at Cabinet on 4 December 2012 in relation to proposals for a 
proposed policy framework relating to tethered horses. The report to 
the meeting outlined proposals for the development of a joint protocol 
setting out how these issues could be managed by the Council and 
partner organisations within the legal framework and resources 
available. 

This cover report sets out the powers and role of the Corporate and 
Scrutiny Management Committee in relation to dealing with the call-in. 

Background 
 
2. The Decision Sheet issued after the Cabinet meeting is attached as 

Annex A to this report. This sets out the decisions taken by Cabinet on 
the called-in item. The original report to the Cabinet on the called-in 
item is attached as Annex B to this report. 

 
3. The Cabinet’s decision has been called in by Cllrs Brooks, Watt and 

Warters for review by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (CSMC) (Calling-In), in accordance with the constitutional 
requirements for call-in. The following are the reasons given for the 
call-in: 

  

1. The option approved by cabinet fails to initiate an EFFECTIVE 
course of action with the URGENCY needed to deal with the 
current real danger to motorists, cyclists and pedestrians posed 
by horses illegally tethered on verges i.e. the public highway.  

Agenda Item 5Page 41



2. The key risks associated with the cabinet report are stated as 
financial and reputation. There needs to be a greater 
consideration of the risk of public safety. 

3. The report fails to inform whether or not the consideration of CYC 
purchasing land specifically for grazing horses will be a facility 
that can be accessed by all York residents who have or may wish 
to own horses. Given the equalities implications this analysis 
needs to be addressed. 

4. The report fails to consider the potential animal health issues 
associated with tethered horses of uncertain vaccination history 
tethered adjacent to landowners stock. 

    
Consultation  

 
4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the calling-in 

Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at the Call-In 
meeting, as appropriate.   

 
Options 
 

5. The following options are available to CSMC (Calling-In) Members in 
relation to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the 
constitutional and legal requirements under the Local Government 
Act 2000: 

 
a. To decide that there are no grounds to make specific 

recommendations to Cabinet in respect of the report. If this 
option is chosen, the original decisions taken on the item by the 
Cabinet on 4 December 2012 will be confirmed and will take 
effect from the date of the CSMC (Calling-In) meeting; or  

 
b. To make specific recommendations to Cabinet on the report, in 

light of the reasons given for the call-in. If this option is chosen, 
the matter will be reconsidered by Cabinet at a meeting of 
Cabinet (Calling-In) to be held on 18 December 2012. 

 
Analysis 
 

6. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and the report to 
Cabinet and form a view on whether there is a basis to make specific 
recommendations to Cabinet in respect of the report. 

 
 

Page 42



Council Plan 
 

7. There are no direct implications for this call-in in relation to the 
delivery of the Council Plan and its priorities for 2011-15. 
 

Implications 
 
8. There are no known Financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, or 

Crime and Disorder implications in relation to the following in terms 
of dealing with the specific matter before Members; namely, to 
determine and handle the call-in. 

 
Risk Management 
 

9. There are no risk management implications associated with the call in 
of this matter. 

 
Recommendations:
[...]
obust, yet 
balanced approach to dealing with tethered 
horses. 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



  ANNEX B 

 

 

  

 

Cabinet 
 

4 December 2012 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member – Crime & Community Safety   

Tethered Horses – Proposed Policy Framework  

Summary 

1. This report aims to raise awareness of the problems associated with 
horses being deliberately tethered on land without the landowner’s 
permission, often on council land and in particular public highways 
and to propose the development of a joint protocol which sets out 
how these issues can be managed by the Council and partner 
organisations within the legal framework and resources available. 

Background 

2. Over recent months there has been an increasing number of 
complaints and incidents relating to horses tethered on council land, 
in particular highways and footpaths. York is not alone in this and 
similar situations have also been found across the country, 
particularly in West and South Yorkshire areas, the West Midlands 
and County Durham.  The practice of leaving horses to graze on 
land without permission of the landowner is becoming increasingly 
problematic to local authorities and private landowners. This is 
commonly (although not exclusively) associated with the Gypsy and 
Traveller Community, which have a long tradition of horse 
ownership and trading.  

3. Anecdotal evidence suggests there has been an increase in the 
number of horses tethered on the highways, this may be as a result 
of a reduction of land previously used for grazing due to 
development.  The numbers may also have been exacerbated by 
greater regulation introduced with the Horse Passport Regulations 
in 2009.   

4. Horse-related problems can generally be divided into the following 
categories:  

• Loose or stray horses which pose a risk to danger to the public 
or highway users.  

• Unlawful grazing on public or private land (fly-grazing).  
• Welfare concerns.  

Page 47




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING CORPORATE AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE (CALLING IN) 

DATE 17 DECEMBER 2012 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS BARNES, HORTON, KING, 
MCILVEEN, POTTER, RUNCIMAN (VICE-
CHAIR, IN THE CHAIR), STEWARD, 
WARTERS AND BARTON (SUBSTITUTE) 
 
COUNCILLORS AYRE, CRISP, BROOKS, 
JEFFRIES, MERRETT AND WILLIAMS 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR WISEMAN 

 
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Potter declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
relation to Agenda item 4 (City Footsteets Review – Part Two) 
as an employee of York Wheels and involvement with blue 
badges and parking dispensations.  
 
That Officers examine the current practice of marking Members 
as absent from meetings when they have to appoint a substitute 
through their having a prejudicial interest in matters on the 
agenda.1. 
 
[As amended at the Committee’s meeting held on 15 April 2013] 
 
Action Required  
1.Examine current practice.   

 
DS  

 
16. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 



 

 

Chris Edmondson spoke as a Director of the York Independent 
Living Network putting forward members concerns at the 
decision taken in relation to Agenda item 4 (City Centre 
Footstreets Review – Part Two). Particularly in relation to the 
proposed partial closure of the route to allow access via Church 
Street to St Sampson’s Square by green permit holders only. 
Their main concern related to the lack of an Equality Impact 
Assessment and the reference in the report that there were no 
equality implications in relation to these proposals when there 
obviously were. Reference was made to a lack of consultation 
with Groups as the footstreet proposals would have a great 
impact on the daily lives of those with mobility issues. He 
requested delaying the scheme pending effective consultation 
with affected groups. 
 
Katie Smith, Chair of York Carers Forum also spoke on the 
Footstreets Call In. It was explained that the Forum was an 
umbrella organisation providing a voice for carers in York and 
whose members required equal access in to the city to meet 
their needs. Their concerns related to the lack of consultation 
and the distance from banks and shops if parking was relocated 
further out of the city centre. 
 
Irene Mace, Secretary of the York Carers’ Forum also spoke on 
this issue, pointing out that the Forum had no objections to the 
footstreet proposals in general, their worries related to the lack 
of information on the detail and how the changes could affect 
their members. 
 
Peter Broadley made representations on behalf of Holtby Parish 
Council in relation to Agenda item 5 (Tethered Horses – 
Proposed Policy Framework). He confirmed that verges around 
the village were occupied by traveller’s tethered horses, with 
one dead horse being left for 18 hours on the roadside. There 
had been a number of road accidents, horses killed, people 
injured and damage to vehicles and property. Although a 
number of people had recently been prevented from keeping 
horses, the practice continued and the Parish Council asked 
members to use existing legal powers and take action to 
prevent and further accidents.  
 
 
 
 



 

 

17. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 19 November 2012 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

18. CALLED IN ITEM: CITY FOOTSTREETS REVIEW - PART 
TWO  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the 
decisions made by the Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning 
and Sustainability on 19 November 2012 in relation to the City 
Centre Footstreets Review. In particular the decision to partially 
close off the route to all vehicles and allow access to St 
Sampson’s Square via Church Street by green permit holders. 
 
Details of the Cabinet Members decision were attached as 
Annex A to the report, with the original report to the Decision 
Session attached at Annex B. The decision had been called in 
by Cllrs Ayre, Aspden and Jeffries on the following grounds: 
 
“This proposal will see parking for disabled drivers cut by 
around a 1/3 and will effectively rule certain parts of the city 
out of reach for some residents. Given this, we would like to 
call-in the decision for the following reasons: 

  

• The lack of evidence of consultation with affected groups 
(badge/permit holders). The report admits that "The 
responses to the questionnaire (Annex A) on this issue 
demonstrate strong support for reviewing access and 
parking (Q1). However, it does also need to be said that of 
those responding to the questionnaire very few are 
holders of either Blue badges or Green permits (Q4), 
hence the views expressed are predominately from those 
with no or little difficulty with their own mobility. 

• The lack of an EIA (Equality Impact Assessment) or CIA 
(Community Impact Assessment). 

• The misleading claim that there are no equalities 
implications to this decision.  



 

 

• The policy did not go through the EAG (Equality Advisory 
Group) or face similar levels of scrutiny.”  

 
Members were asked to decide whether to confirm the decision 
(Option a) or to refer it back to the Cabinet Member for re-
consideration (Option b) as set out in the report.  
 
Councillor Ayre addressed the meeting on behalf of the Calling-
In members confirming the main reason for call in were 
concerns that the requirements of the Single Equality Act had 
not been incorporated in to this report. Although in agreement 
with much of the footstreets proposals, it was the lack of an 
Equality Impact Assessment and consultation. Particularly in 
relation to the proposal to cut parking for disabled drivers cutting 
off certain parts of the city to many vulnerable residents with 
mobility problems. A crucial part of the consultation did not 
appear to have been undertaken, including scrutiny by the 
Equality Advisory Group, when the authority had a legal duty to 
consult these groups in order to assess the impact and in an 
effort to mitigate any issues arising.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Transport and Sustainability 
confirmed that the City Centre Footstreets Review had arisen 
from the Reinvigorate York programme and the report to his 
Decision Session on 1 December 2011, which had set out the 
proposals in full. At that time, approval had been given to 
undertake consultation on the hours of operation of the foot 
streets and investigate issues surrounding the use of foot 
streets by blue badge and green permit holders. An EIA had 
also been undertaken in relation to this report and a study 
commissioned to examine how people with mobility issues could 
best obtain access to the city centre. He confirmed that the 
proposals had been reported to the Equality Advisory Group 
(EAG) earlier in the year and copies of the questionnaire sent to 
all groups represented on that body. A recent visit to Chester 
had provided useful additional information which was being 
examined for possible implementation in York. The work of the 
Scrutiny Committee, following their examination of city centre 
issues, were reported together with the detailed proposals set 
out in the report to his Decision Session on 19 November, 
paragraphs 16 to 33 in relation to the operation of the blue 
badge and green permit schemes in respect of the Davygate, St 
Sampson’s Square and Church Street route. 
 



 

 

Members then went on to question the Cabinet Member about 
the proposals, he confirmed that the maximum travel distance 
for green permit holders would not change, that an EIA had 
been carried out in relation to the 2011 proposals with no further 
assessment undertaken in respect of the current details. 
 
Further information was requested in relation to the 
Shopmobility scheme which hired out electric scooters and 
wheelchairs to enable members of the public to visit the city 
centre. 
 
All Members agreed that it was unfortunate that details of the 
original EIA had not been flagged up in the current report. 
 
Officers presented an overview of the background and 
proposals for the footstreet review, confirming that consultation 
had been undertaken with the EAG and that consultation would 
continue. In response to comments Officers confirmed that the 
proposals were only experimental with the results being 
reported back to the Cabinet Member in 12 months.  
 
Following further lengthy discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: That Option (a) identified in the report be 

approved and that the decision of the Cabinet 
Member be confirmed. 1. 

 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the 

Council’s constitution. 
 
 
Action Required  
1. Undertake necessary consultation and implement 
experimental TRO's.   

 
AB  

 
19. CALLED IN ITEM - TETHERED HORSES - PROPOSED 

POLICY FRAMEWORK  
 
Members considered a report which asked them to look at the 
decisions made by Cabinet on 4 December 2012 in relation to 
proposals for a proposed policy framework relating to tethered 
horses. The report to the meeting outlined proposals for the 
development of a joint protocol setting out how these issues 
could be managed by the Council and partner organisations 
within the legal framework and resources available. 



 

 

Details of the Cabinets decision were attached as Annex A to 
the report, with the original report to Cabinet attached as Annex 
B. The decision had been called in by Cllrs Brooks, Watt and 
Warters on the following grounds: 
 

1. The option approved by cabinet fails to initiate an 
EFFECTIVE course of action with the URGENCY 
needed to deal with the current real danger to 
motorists, cyclists and pedestrians posed by horses 
illegally tethered on verges i.e. the public highway.  

2. The key risks associated with the cabinet report are 
stated as financial and reputation. There needs to be a 
greater consideration of the risk of public safety. 

3. The report fails to inform whether or not the 
consideration of CYC purchasing land specifically for 
grazing horses will be a facility that can be accessed 
by all York residents who have or may wish to own 
horses. Given the equalities implications this analysis 
needs to be addressed. 

4. The report fails to consider the potential animal health 
issues associated with tethered horses of uncertain 
vaccination history tethered adjacent to landowners 
stock. 

Members were asked to decide whether to confirm the decision 
(Option a) or to refer it back to Cabinet for re-consideration 
(Option b) as set out in the report. 
 
Councillor Brooks addressed the meeting on behalf of the 
Calling-In members referring to the urgent need for an effective 
course of action to deal with the dangers arising from horses 
being tethered adjacent to public highways for motorists, 
vehicles, pedestrians and the animals. She referred to four 
recent accidents which had involved vehicles being written off 
and horses killed. It was pointed out that no risk assessment of 
the issues had been undertaken and the authority was they felt 
failing in its duty to keep the highway safe. Reference was made 
to existing local authority owned land which could be used for 
grazing which would remove the danger of tethered animals 
from the roadside.  
 



 

 

Members confirmed that the worst affected areas appeared to 
be on the A166 in the vicinity of Holtby, Sutton on Forest and 
adjacent to the A1079. 
 
The Cabinet Member confirmed his sympathies with the points 
raised. However, although the proposals had financial 
implications for the authority, he confirmed the need to respond 
to the concerns raised, whilst ensuring a balanced approach to 
enforcement. He went on to explain the three phased approach 
proposed to deal with the problem; the identification of available 
land, working with the travelling community to ensure the 
welfare of and the reduction in horse numbers with the final 
option being enforcement. He confirmed his commitment to 
taking enforcement action but only as part of a package of 
measures. 
 
Members went on to discuss the points raised in more detail, 
including that of public safety, the legal powers, the micro 
chipping of horses, the availability of Council owned land for 
grazing and the recovery of costs. 
 
In response, Officers went on to address a number of the issues 
raised giving an overview of work carried out to date and the 
likely costs to the authority. Reference was made to issues 
encountered by other authorities in the area and of the need for 
a balanced view, working in partnership and with the 
community. It was confirmed that the authority was not ignoring 
its duties but time was required to ensure that any system put in 
place was workable and had the confidence of the public. 
 
Following further lengthy discussion it was    
 
RESOLVED: That Option (a) identified in the report be 

approved and that the decision of Cabinet be 
confirmed. 1. 

 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the 

Council’s constitution. 
 
[Councillor Warters requested that his vote against this motion 
be recorded] 
 
 
 



 

 

Action Required  
1. Establish joint protocol and add report back on to 
Forward Plan.   
 
 

 
 
SW  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr C Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 


